

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).15834/2006

(From the judgment and order dated 18/01/2006 in WP No. 2318/2002 of The HIGH COURT OF CHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR)

STATE OF CHHATTISGARH & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

S.C. SHRIVASTAVA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report )

Date: 09/07/2007 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C.K. THAKKER  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR

For Petitioner(s)

Mr.Atul Jha, Adv.

Mr. Dharmendra Kumar Sinha,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Brig.M.L.Khatter, Adv.

Mr.Sanjeev Bhatnagar, Adv.

Mr. Debasis Misra,Adv.

Mr.K.M.Shukla, Adv.

Mr. Anil Kumar Jha,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

ORDER

It is not in dispute that against an order passed by the Single Judge of the High Court in exercise of power under Article 226 of the Constitution, an intra-court appeal lies. Taking into account that fact alone and without observing anything on merits it would be appropriate if the petitioner approaches the Division Bench of the High Court by way of intra-court appeal in accordance with law.

The Special Leave Petition is accordingly disposed of without observing anything on merits.

Ad-interim relief granted by this Court would continue for a period of four weeks.

All contentions of the parties are kept open.

( Satish K.Yadav )  
Court Master

( Vinod Kulvi )  
Court Master